average reference interest rate levels in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate changes was estimated

based on implied volatilities of ATMF (“At-the-Money-Forward; forward option to determine the volatility of financial

instruments) options for an interest rate quoted on the interbank currency market, for which the Group has the exposure

to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date. For the calculation of the interest rate sensitivity analysis, the forecasted

indicator of the 3-month change in the interest rate from the end of March 2024 (PLN1Y3WATM instrument) multiplied

by the average WIBOR 3M indicator from the las twelve months was adopted.

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 3 months ended March 31, 2024

(in PLN thousand)

47

  31 March 2024 (unaudited) Analysis of the interest rate risk sensitivity as at 31 March 2024

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Financial instruments classes   WIBOR + 208pb
WIBOR –

208pb
 EURIBOR + 57pb EURIBOR – 57pb

Carrying

amount
Value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets 43 171   313 7 - (7) - - - - -

Trade and other receivables 695 416 - - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
- - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 675 164 675 164 13 175 - (13 175) - 238 - (238) -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
- - - - - - - - - -

Trade liabilities and other

financial liabilities
(135 012) - - - - - - - - -

Lease liabilities (32 147) (32 147) (669) - 669 - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
- - - - - - - - - -

Total 1 246 592 643 330 12 513 - (12 513) - 238 - (238) -

bp – base points

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 3 months ended March 31, 2024

(in PLN thousand)

48

  31 March 2023 (unaudited) Analysis of the interest rate risk sensitivity as at 31 March 2023

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Financial instruments classes   WIBOR + 141pb
WIBOR –

141pb
 EURIBOR + 95pb EURIBOR – 95pb

Carrying

amount
Value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   161 102   4 571   64   -   (64)   -   -   -

-
   -

Trade and other receivables   781 113   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-
   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   8 805

   8

805

124
   -

(124)
   -   -   -

-
   -

Cash and cash equivalents   836 216   836 216   6 832   -   (6 832)   -   3 341   -   (3 341)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
 (1 215 413)   (1 215 413)   (17 137)   -   17 137   -   -   -

-
   -

Trade liabilities and other

financial liabilities
   (310 831)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-
   -

Lease liabilities

(74 917)

(74 917)

(1 056)
   -

   1

056
   -   -   -

-
   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-
   -

Total   186 075   (440 738)   (11 173)   -   11 173   -   3 341   -   (3 341)   -

bp – base points

29.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to the currency risk associated with concluded transactions.

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 3 months ended March 31, 2024

(in PLN thousand)

49

As at 31 March 2023, none of the Group’s companies had active instruments employed to mitigate the foreign exchange risk (e.g., forward EUR/PLN transactions).

Potential currency rate changes were calculated based on annual volatilities implied for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair of currencies as at the balance

sheet date.

The Group identifies the exposure to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes. The table below shows the gross financial result sensitivity to reasonable exchange rate changes, assuming

non-variability of other risk factors for these financial instrument classes exposed to the exchange rate change risk. For the calculation of the sensitivity analysis of the EUR/PLN

exchange rate, the forecasted rate of annual change in the exchange rate from the end of 2023 (instrument EURPLN1YO=R) multiplied by the average EUR/PLN exchange rate from

the last twelve months was adopted.

  31 March 2024 (unaudited) Analysis of the currency risk sensitivity as at 31 March 2024

EUR/PLN

Financial instruments classes

EUR/PLN + 5,56% EUR/PLN – 5,56%

4,5400 4,0618

  carrying amount value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss
Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets 43 171 - - - - -

Trade and other receivables 695 416 129 7 - (7) -

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 675 164 41 729 2 320 - (2 320) -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings - - - - - -

Trade liabilities and other financial liabilities (135 012) (2 213) (123) - 123 -

Lease liabilities (32 147) - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments (liabilities) - - - - - -

Total 1  246 592 39 645 2 204 - (2 204) -

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 3 months ended March 31, 2024

(in PLN thousand)

50

  31 March 2023 (unaudited) Analysis of the currency risk sensitivity as at 31 March 2023

EUR/PLN

Financial instruments classes

 EUR/PLN + 7,28% EUR/PLN - 7,28%

5,0159 4,3351

  carrying amount value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss
Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   161 102   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   781 113   1 380   100   -   (100)   -

Derivative financial instruments   8 805   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   836 216   351 690   25 603   -   (25 603)   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (1 215 413)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade liabilities and other financial liabilities   (310 831)   (6 288)   (458)   -   458   -

Lease liabilities   (74 917)   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments (liabilities)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   186 075   346 782   25 245   -   (25 245)   -

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 3 months ended March 31, 2024

(in PLN thousand)

51

29.3. Credit risk

The credit risk is a potential credit event, which may be materialised in the form of such factors as a counterparty’s

insolvency, partial repayment of receivables, significant delay in the repayment of receivables or another unforeseen

derogation from contractual terms.

The Group concludes transactions only with reputable companies of good credit rating. All clients who want to use trade

credits are subject to initial verification procedures. Furthermore, owing to ongoing monitoring of receivables, the

Group’s exposure to the risk of unrecoverable receivables is insignificant. As at March 31, 2024, there were no contractors